STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                Gavin Newsom, Governor
CALIFORNIA PRIVACY PROTECTION AGENCY
2101 Arena Blvd
Sacramento, CA 95834
Page 1 of 11
M e m o r a n d u m
Date:   June 30, 2023

granted include the right to know what personal information businesses have collected and how that
information is being used, sold, and shared; the right to delete personal information; the right to correct
inaccurate personal information, the right to limit a business’s use and disclosure of sensitive personal
information to certain business purposes, and the right to stop businesses’ sale and sharing of personal
information, among other protections.
The CCPA covers personal information that identifies, relates to, or could reasonably be linked with a
particular consumer or household, including sensitive personal information.2 Sensitive personal
information is currently defined as personal information that reveals a consumer’s social security,
driver’s license, state identification card, or passport number; a consumer’s account log‐in, financial
account, debit card, or credit card number in combination with any required security or access code,
password, or credentials allowing access to an account; a consumer’s precise geolocation; a consumer’s
racial or ethnic origin, religious or philosophical beliefs, or union membership; the contents of a
consumer’s mail, email and text messages, unless the business is the intended recipient of the
communication; a consumer’s genetic data; and the processing of biometric information for the purpose
of uniquely identifying a consumer; personal information collected and analyzed concerning a
1 AB 947 (2023), https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202320240AB947.
2 Civ. Code § 1798.140(v).
consumer’s health; or personal information collected and analyzed concerning a consumer's sex life or
sexual orientation.3
Sensitive personal information is afforded additional privacy protections under California law.

constitute a natural person being at risk or danger of death or serious physical injury for purposes of
CCPA exemptions. The bill has been approved by the California Assembly and, as of June 30, 2023, is
under consideration by the California Senate Appropriations Committee.7
Analysis
Reproductive privacy has become particularly salient following the United States Supreme Court’s
Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization decision in June 2022.8 As of June 2023, fourteen
states have adopted nearly full bans on abortion.9 Information that businesses routinely collect from
consumers, including messages, location data, search terms and browser history, as well as information
collected through period-tracking apps, can provide insight into whether someone is seeking an abortion.
That data is vulnerable to access by officials in certain states seeking to prosecute people for seeking
abortions.
Since the Dobbs decision, California has worked to strengthen reproductive privacy protections. In
November 2022, reproductive rights were added to the California state constitution by ballot initiative.10
Also in 2022, California adopted AB 1242, which, among other provisions, prevents out-of-state law
enforcement entities from obtaining information from California businesses about an abortion that
7 AB 1194 (2023), https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202320240AB1194.
8 Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).
9 Tracking the States Where Abortion is Now Banned, N.Y. TIMES (updated June 26, 2023),
10 Press release, Office of Governor Gavin Newsom, Historic California Constitutional Amendment Reinforcing Protections

of the violation. The bill is sponsored by the Office of the Attorney General. It has been approved by the
California Assembly and, as of June 30, 2023, is under consideration by the California Senate
Appropriations Committee.13
Analysis
The California Consumer Privacy Act provides key consumer privacy rights to Californians.14 The
California Department of Justice (DOJ) has been enforcing the CCPA since July 2020.15 In November
2020, California voters ratified Proposition 24, the California Privacy Rights Act, which amended and
expanded the CCPA, including by creating the first authority with full administrative powers focused on
privacy and data protection in the United States, the California Privacy Protection Agency (CPPA).
Along with the Attorney General, the Agency is vested with the authority to undertake enforcement to
protect Californians’ privacy.16
The Agency enforces the CCPA through administrative actions while the Attorney General enforces the
CCPA through civil enforcement actions. The Agency has five years within which to bring an
administrative enforcement action but the Attorney General is subject to a one-year timeline.17 While the
CCPA does not specify the statute of limitations for civil enforcement of the statute, existing law
13 AB 1546 (2023), https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202320240AB1546
14 Civ. Code § 1798.100 et seq.
15 State of California Department of Justice, CCPA Enforcement Case Examples (updated Aug. 24, 2022),
16 Civ. Code § 1798.199.10.

Analysis
Existing law requires data brokers, defined as a business that knowingly collects and sells to third parties
the personal information of a consumer with whom the business does not have a direct relationship, to
register with the Attorney General each year, and provide a registration fee. The Attorney General is
required to create and maintain a public website that includes certain information provided by the data
brokers.
This bill would instead require data brokers to register with the California Privacy Protection Agency,
which would assume responsibility for maintaining the data broker registry website. It would require the
Agency to establish an accessible deletion mechanism that allows a consumer, through a single request,
to request that every data broker delete any personal information related to that consumer held by the
data broker or associated service provider or contractor. It would require data brokers, by August 1,
2026, to access this mechanism at least once every 31 days and honor the deletion requests. The bill
would authorize the Agency to charge a fee to data brokers for accessing the mechanism. Beginning July
1, 2026, data brokers would be prohibited from selling or sharing new personal information of the
consumer who has previously requested deletion, unless the consumer requests otherwise.
20 SB 362 (2023), https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202320240SB362.
Beginning January 1, 2028, and every 3 years, data brokers would be required to undergo an audit by an
independent third party to determine compliance with the measure and to submit an audit report to the
Agency upon the Agency’s request.
The Agency would enforce the measure. Civil penalties, administrative fines, fees, and costs recovered

approved by the California Senate and, as of June 30, 2023, is under consideration by the California
Assembly Committee on Governmental Organization.21
Overview
The Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act (Bagley-Keene) includes a number of requirements relating to
public meetings of state bodies such as the California Privacy Protection Agency (CPPA or Agency)
Board. Under Bagley-Keene, public meetings may be held through teleconference, but Bagley-Keene
requires that members of the public be able to address the Board at each teleconference location, and at
least one member of the Board be physically present at the location specified in the meeting notice.
In response to the COVID-19 emergency, on March 17, 2020, Governor Newsom signed an Executive
Order that permitted state bodies to hold meetings exclusively by teleconference,22 which was
temporarily codified in Bagley-Keene,23 and extended in January 2022.24 In June 2022, the Governor
signed SB 189, which included a temporary exemption to Bagley-Keene allowing public meetings to be
held by teleconference.25 The exemption is in effect until July 1, 2023.
This bill would amend existing law to require, for each public meeting, that the Board provide 1) a
teleconference telephone number, 2) an internet website or online platform, and 3) a physical address of
21 SB 544 (2023), https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202320240SB544.
22 State of California Executive Order N-29-20 (March 17, 2020), https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp-
content/uploads/2020/03/3.17.20-N-29-20-EO.pdf.
23 2021 Cal. Stats. Ch. 165 (AB 361).
24 State of California Executive Order N-1-22 (Jan. 5, 2022), https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/1.5.22-